tax and other related expenses) required for effecting such Market Share Purchases would
amount to approximately S$815,295.22;

 (c) in the case of Off-Market Share Purchases, the Maximum Price was S$0.1032 (being 20%
above the Average Closing Price prior to 31 March 2019) and accordingly, the maximum
amount of funds (excluding brokerage, stamp duties, commission, applicable goods and
services tax and other related expenses) required for effecting such Off-Market Share
Purchases would amount to approximately S$931,765.97;

 (d) the Share Purchases were made out of the Company’s capital and profi ts as the Company
has decided that any Share Purchases made under the Share Purchase Mandate for which
approval is sought, will be made out of capital and profi ts;

 (e) the Share Purchases took place on 31 March 2019 and the Shares purchased were:

  (i) cancelled; or

  (ii) held as Treasury Shares; and

 (f) the Share Purchases were fi nanced by internal source of funds.

7

 A(i) Market Share Purchases

  Assuming the purchased Shares are cancelled:-

Group Company

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 50,913 50,098  50,913 50,098

Treasury shares (99) (99) (99) (99)

Other reserves 4, 716 4, 716 (355) (355)

Accumulated losses (2 5,017) (2 5,017) (33,029) (33,029)

3 0,513  29,698 17,430 16,615

Non-controlling interests 84 84 – –

Total Equity  3 0,597  29,782 17,430 16,615

Current assets  39,576  38,761 18,504 17,689

Current liabilities  55,071  55,071 2,333 2,333

Non-current assets 5 0,369 5 0,369 1,259 1,259

Non-current liabilities  4,277  4,277  –  –

Net Asset Value (NAV)  30,597  29,782 17,430 16,615

Number of shares as at
31 March 2019 (excluding
treasury shares)

90,287,403  81,258,663 90,287,403  81,258,663

Weighted average number
of Shares as at 31 March
2019 (excluding treasury
shares)

- Basic 90,287,403  81,258,663 90,287,403  81,258,663

- Diluted 90,287,403  81,258,663 90,287,403  81,258,663

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(1) (cents)  33.89 3 6.65 19.31 20.45

Gross debt gearing(2)
(times)

1.44 1.48 – –

Current ratio(3) (times)  0.72  0.70 7.93 7.58

EPS (cents)(4)

- Basic (2 5.30) (2 8.10) (24.09) (26.77)

- Diluted (2 5.30) (2 8.10) (24.09) (26.77)

  Notes:-

  (1) “NAV per share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares
as at 31 March 2019.

  (2) “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds after non-controlling
interests.

  (3) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (4) “Basic EPS” represents profi t after tax and minority interests divided by the weighted average number of
Shares as at 31 March 2019.

8

 A(ii) Market Share Purchases

  Assuming the purchased Shares are held as Treasury Shares:-

Group Company

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 50,913  50,913  50,913  50,913

Treasury shares (99) (914) (99) (914)

Other reserves 4, 716 4, 716 (355) (355)

Accumulated profi t (2 5,017) (2 5,017) (33,029) (33,029)

3 0,513  29,698 17,430 16,615

Non-controlling interests 84 84 – –

Total Equity  3 0,597  29,782 17,430 37,684

Current assets  39,576  38,761 18,504 17,689

Current liabilities  55,071  55,071 2,333 2,333

Non-current assets 5 0,369  50,369 1,259 1,259

Non-current liabilities  4,277  4,277  –  –

Net Asset Value (NAV) 3 0,597  29,782 17,430 16,615

Number of shares as at
31 March 2019 (excluding
treasury shares)

90,287,403 81,258,663 90,287,403 81,258,663

Weighted average number
of Shares as at 31 March
2019 (excluding treasury
shares)

- Basic 90,287,403 81,258,663 90,287,403 81,258,663

- Diluted 90,287,403 81,258,663 90,287,403 81,258,663

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(1) (cents) 3 3.89 3 6.65 19.31 20.45

Gross debt gearing(2)
(times)

1.44 1.48 – –

Current ratio(3) (times)  0.72  0.70 7.93 7.58

EPS (cents)(4)

- Basic (2 5.30) (2 8.10) (24.09) (26.77)

- Diluted (2 5.30) (2 8.10) (24.09) (26.77)

  Notes:-

  (1) “NAV per share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares
as at 31 March 2019.

  (2) “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds after non-controlling
interests.

  (3) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (4) “Basic EPS” represents profi t after tax and minority interests divided by the weighted average number of
Shares as at 31 March 2019.

9

 B(i) Off-Market Share Purchases

  Assuming the purchased Shares are cancelled:-

Group Company

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital  50,913 49,981  50,913 49,981

Treasury shares (99) (99) (99) (99)

Other reserves 4, 716 4, 716 (355) (355)

Accumulated profi t (2 5,017) (2 5,017) (33,029) (33,029)

3 0,513  29,581 17,430 16,498

Non-controlling interests 84 84 – –

Total Equity  3 0,597  29,665 17,430 16,498

Current assets  39,576  38,644 18,504 17,572

Current liabilities  55,071  55,071 2,333 2,333

Non-current assets 5 0,369  50,369 1,259 1,259

Non-current liabilities  4,277  4,277  –  –

Net Asset Value (NAV) 3 0,597  29,665 17,430 16,498

Number of shares as at
31 March 2019 (excluding
treasury shares)

90,287,403 81,258,663 90,287,403 81,258,663

Weighted average number
of Shares as at 31 March
2019 (excluding treasury
shares)

- Basic 90,287,403 81,258,663 90,287,403 81,258,663

- Diluted 90,287,403 81,258,663 90,287,403 81,258,663

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(1) (cents) 3 3.89 3 6.51 19.31 20.45

Gross debt gearing(2)
(times)

1.44 1.48 – –

Current ratio(3) (times)  0.72  0.70 7.93 7.58

EPS (cents)(4)

- Basic (2 5.30) (2 8.10) (24.09) (26.77)

- Diluted (2 5.30) (2 8.10) (24.09) (26.77)

  Notes:-

  (1) “NAV per share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares
as at 31 March 2019.

  (2) “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds after non-controlling
interests.

  (3) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (4) “Basic EPS” represents profi t after tax and minority interests divided by the weighted average number of
Shares as at 31 March 2019.

10

 B(ii) Off-Market Share Purchases

  Assuming the purchased Shares are held as Treasury Shares:-

Group Company

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

As at 31 March 2019 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 50,913  50,913  50,913  50,913

Treasury shares (99) (1,031) (99) (1,031)

Other reserves 4, 716 4, 716 (355) (355)

Accumulated profi t (2 5,017) (2 5,017) (33,029) (33,029)

3 0,513  29,581 17,430 16,498

Non-controlling interests 84 84 – –

Total Equity  3 0,597  29,665 17,430 16,498

Current assets  39,576  38,644 18,504 17,572

Current liabilities  55,071  55,071 2,333 2,333

Non-current assets 5 0,369  50,369 1,259 1,259

Non-current liabilities  4,277  4,277  –  –

Net Asset Value (NAV) 3 0,597  29,665 17,430 16,498

Number of shares as at
31 March 2019 (excluding
treasury shares)

90,287,403 81,258,663 90,287,403 81,258,663

Weighted average number
of Shares as at 31 March
2019 (excluding treasury
shares)

- Basic 90,287,403 81,258,663 90,287,403 81,258,663

- Diluted 90,287,403 81,258,663 90,287,403 81,258,663

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(1) (cents)  33.89  36.51 19.31 20.45

Gross debt gearing(2)
(times)

1.44 1.48 – –

Current ratio(3) (times)  0.72  0.70 7.93 7.58

EPS (cents)(4)

- Basic (2 5.30) (2 8.10) (24.09) (26.77)

- Diluted (2 5.30) (2 8.10) (24.09) (26.77)

  Notes:-

  (1) “NAV per share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares
as at 31 March 2019.

  (2) “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds after non-controlling
interests.

  (3) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.